3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued)

(a) Insurance liabilities (continued)

Assumptions and sensitivities (continued)

(ii) Change in assumptions and sensitivity analysis (continued)

An analysis of sensitivity around various scenarios provides an indication of
the adequacy of the Company’s estimation process in respect to its
insurance contracts. Certain assumptions can be expected to impact the
actuarial liabilities more than others, and consequently a greater degree of
sensitivity to these variables may be expected.

The following analyses have been prepared for a change in one variable
with all other variables remaining constant and ignore changes in values of
related assets. The Company recognised that some of the assumptions are
interdependent but it will be difficult to analyse such dependencies.

The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis are as follow:

 Initial Expected Loss Ratio (“IELR”) for accident/underwriting year 2020;
 Selected Ultimate Loss Ratio (“ULR”) for accident/underwriting year

2020

The result of the sensitivity analysis (net of reinsurance) and the impact on
the unexpired risk reserves

Singapore Insurance Fund (“SIF”)
IELR ULR

+15% -15% +15% -15%
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2020
Unexpired risk

reserves – – 5,226 (5,226)
Claims liabilities 6,273 (6,273) 11,121 (11,121)
Total 6,273 (6,273) 16,347 (16,347)

2019
Unexpired risk

reserves – – 5,206 (5,206)
Claims liabilities 5,760 (5,760) 13,249 (13,249)
Total 5,760 (5,760) 18,455 (18,455)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

MS First Capital Insurance Limited   Annual Report 202044 MS First Capital Insurance Limited   Annual Report 2020 45

For the financial year ended 31 December 2020For the financial year ended 31 December 2020
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
MS FIRST CAPITAL INSURANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

31

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued)

(a) Insurance liabilities (continued)

Assumptions and sensitivities (continued)

(ii) Change in assumptions and sensitivity analysis (continued)

The actual loss development on SIF direct and facultative business reserved on an
accident year basis was better than expected by $18.4 million. Actual loss